



## **Modification No. 1 to the Practical Arrangements**

## between

## **Fukushima Prefecture**

and

The International Atomic Energy Agency

on

Cooperation in the area of Radiation Monitoring and Remediation

This Modification No. 1 to the Practical Arrangements on Cooperation in the area of Radiation Monitoring and Remediation is made between the International Atomic Energy Agency (hereinafter also referred to as the "IAEA"), an intergovernmental organization established by its Statute, whose address is Vienna International Centre, P.O. Box 100, 1400 Vienna, Austria and; the Fukushima Prefecture, whose address is 2-16 Sugitsuma-cho, Fukushima City, Fukushima Prefecture 960-8670, Japan. Hereinafter, the IAEA and the Fukushima Prefecture are referred to individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties".

WHEREAS the Practical Arrangements on Cooperation in the area of Radiation Monitoring and Remediation were signed on 6 December 2012 by the IAEA and on 14 December 2012 by Fukushima Prefecture (hereinafter referred to as the "Practical Arrangements");

WHEREAS the Parties desire to modify the Practical Arrangements to reorganize projects in Paragraph 2 ("Scope of Cooperation") of the Practical Arrangements;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties have reached a common recognition on the following:

- 1. The first bullet point of Paragraph 2 ("Scope of Cooperation") of the Practical Arrangements is replaced by a new bullet point, which reads as follows:
  - "• Research and study on radiation monitoring to include: application of environmental mapping technology by using unmanned aerial vehicles; long-term monitoring of radioactive material in the forest and associated countermeasures and the IAEA's assistance in the use of radiation monitoring data to develop maps to be made available to the public;"
- 2. Except as provided in Paragraph 1 of this Modification No. 1, all other paragraphs of the Practical Arrangements will remain unchanged.
- 3. This Modification No. 1 will be valid on the date of the last signature by or on behalf of the Parties and will remain valid for the duration of the Practical Arrangements.

For the IAEA:	For Fukushima Prefecture:
(Signature)	(Signature)
Mr. Juan Carlos Lentijo	Mr. Jyunichi Ogata
Deputy Director General	Director-General
Head of the Department of Nuclear Safety and Security	Social Affairs & Environment Department
(Name and Title)	(Name and Title)
(Place and Date)	(Place and Date)